

## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE. NORTH-EAST DISTRICT: KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI.

## ORDER

After having examined and discussed with Sh. Laxmi Kant Gaur, District Judge (Commercial), North-East District and Sh. Ajay Singh Shekhawat, SCJ/RC, North-East District Section 36 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 in the light of the judgments of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Cases Kinetic Capital Finance Ltd. v. Anil Kumar Mishra, CM (M) No. 777/1998 [1999 SCC OnLine Del 911] and Rahisuddin v. Gambit Leasing & Finance Pvt. Ltd CM (M) No. 1105/2008 [2010 SCC OnLine Del 155] and also having noted the practice being followed by other Districts in Delhi, it has been decided that all Execution Applications filed U/s 36 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act,1996, pending in the Commercial Court of North-East District having value of less than three lacs shall stand transferred to the Court of Ld. Senior Civil Judge, who may evenly distribute those applications amongst the Civil Judges posted in North-East District including to his own court taking into account the pendency in the said Courts.

It has further been decided that henceforth all applications Under Section 36 of Arbitration and Conciliation act, 1996, filed at the Filing Counter having value of less than three lacs shall me allocated to the Court of Senior Civil Judge, North-East District.

> ge - L (DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District,

Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

No. 3376 - 89 /Judl/NE/KKD/Delhi/2020

## Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

- 3. Sh. Laxmi Kant Gaur, District Judge (Commercial Court), North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 4. Sh. Ajay Singh Shekhawat, SCJ/RC, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 5. All Judicial Officers of North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 6. The Officer Incharge, Computer Branch, Karkardooma courts, Delhi.
- 7. The Administrative Officer (Judl)/ Filing Section Branch, North-East District, Karkardooma
- 8. The Website Committee, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

9. PS/Reader to the undersigned.

Principal District & Sessions Judge,

- Fred

North-East District,

Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.